
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 May 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Appleby, Butt, Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Igbon 
(Chair), Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sadler, Shilton Godwin and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25: latest 
progress and priorities 2021/22+ 
Report of Mike Wilton, Chair, Manchester Climate Change 
Partnership and Jonny Sadler, Deputy Director, Manchester 
Climate Change Agency 
 
This report provides an overview of progress against the 
Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25 and priorities 
for 2021/22+. 
 

5 - 70 

5.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
any items for information. 
 

71 - 76 

6.   Exclusion on Press and Public 
The officers consider that the following item contains exempt 
information as provided for in the Local Government Access to 
Information Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. The Committee is recommended to agree the 
necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

 

7.   Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the 
Our Manchester Strategy  

77 - 80 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
This report provides an overview of how cross-cutting themes in 
the Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document 
are covered by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees during the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
The report is to form part of the Work Programming session 
at the rise of this meeting for Committee Members only. 
 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include 
The Climate Change Strategy, Waste, Carbon Emissions, Neighbourhood Working, 
Flood Management, Planning policy and related enforcement and Parks and Green 
Spaces. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker, Scrutiny Support Officer 
 Tel:  
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday 19 May 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension , 
Manchester M60 2LA 



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 27 May 

2021 
 
Subject: Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25:  

latest progress and priorities 2021/22+ 
 
Report of:  Chair, Manchester Climate Change Partnership 
 Deputy Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of progress against the Manchester Climate 
Change Framework 2020-25 and priorities for 2021/22+. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to:- 
 
1. Note citywide progress during 2019/20 (Section 2). 

 
2. Note the Manchester Climate Change Partnership and Agency’s progress during 

2020/21 (Section 3). 
 

3. Note the recently launched Zero Carbon Communities Programme and promote it 
to local residents through ward structures and other appropriate channels 
(Sections 4.1-4.19). 
 

4. Note the development of the Manchester Climate Change Youth Board Manifesto 
and its planned launch in Summer 2021 (Sections 4.20-4.26). 
 

5. Note the development of a new Zero Carbon Business Programme and its 
planned launch in January 2022 (Sections 4.27-4.31). 
 

6. Note the planned expansion of Manchester Climate Change Partnership and 
promote it to businesses and other organisations (Section 4.32). 
 

7. Promote the public consultations planned for July to August 2021 and October to 
November 2021 to support the refresh of the Manchester Climate Change 
Framework 2020-25 and development of the Implementation Plan for 2022-25 
(Section 4.33-4.37). 
 

8. Discuss the development of Framework 2.0 at future Committee meetings, as 
outlined in Section 4.38.   

 

 
Wards Affected: All 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The Framework includes the objective: ‘To ensure 
that Manchester establishes an inclusive, zero 
carbon and climate resilient economy where 
everyone can benefit from playing an active role in 
decarbonising and adapting the city to 
[...]
ty’s high-level 
strategy for achieving the commitment to ‘play our full part’. 
 

1.4 Framework 1.0 was endorsed by Manchester City Council’s Executive in 
March 2020, formally establishing it as the city’s climate change strategy. 
 

1.5 The Framework’s aim is: 
 
‘Manchester will play its full part in limiting the impacts of climate change and 
create a healthy, green, socially just city where everyone can thrive.’ 

 
1.6 The Framework sets out four headline objectives: 
 

1) Staying within our carbon budgets: 
‘To ensure that Manchester plays its full part in helping to meet the Paris 
Agreement objectives by: 
 

 keeping our direct CO2 emissions within a limited carbon budget,  

 taking commensurate action on aviation CO2 emissions and  

 addressing our indirect / consumption-based carbon emissions.’  
 

2) Climate adaptation and resilience 
‘To adapt the city’s buildings, infrastructure and natural environment to the 
changing climate and to increase the climate resilience of our residents 
and organisations.’ 
 

3) Health and Wellbeing 
‘To improve the health and wellbeing of everyone in Manchester through 
actions that also contribute to our objectives for CO2 reduction and 
adaption and resilience, with particular focus on those most in need.’ 
 

4) Inclusive, Zero Carbon and Climate Resilient Economy 
‘To ensure that Manchester establishes an inclusive, zero carbon and 
climate resilient economy where everyone can benefit from playing an 
active role in decarbonising and adapting the city to the changing climate.’ 

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

1.7 And six priority areas for action: 
 

1. Buildings (existing and new) 
2. Renewable energy 
3. Transport and flying 
4. Food 
5. The things we buy and throw away 
6. Green infrastructure and nature-based solutions 
 

1.8 Approach to implementation – bottom-up and top-down: 
 

1.9 The Framework sets out that the approach to making progress in these six 
areas will be through a combination of ‘bottom
[...]
Item 4

http://www.manchesterclimate.com/15-actions
https://www.manchesterclimate.com/advisory-groups


 

 
2.2 The latest report was published in July 2020, setting out citywide progress 

during 2019/20. It is provided as Appendix 1 to this report and available from 
the link in Section 6.  
 

2.3 Headlines from the 2020 report include: 
 

2.4 Direct CO2 emissions – overall:  
 

 40% reduction 2005 to 2019, on track for the 41% target for 2020. 

 2018 and 2019: 2% and 4% (estimated) reductions in emissions, versus 
13% annual target. 

 26% of Manchester’s carbon budget for 2018-2100 was used in 2018 and 
2019. 

 58% of Manchester’s carbon budget for 2018-2022 was used in 2018 and 
2019.  

 In order to stay within our carbon budget for 2018-2100 reductions of 
14.8% per year now need to be achieved. 

 
2.5 Direct CO2 emissions – buildings: 

 

 Emissions from industrial, commercial and domestic buildings reduced by 
41% during 2010 to 2018. 

 Emissions from electricity use reduced by 58% during 2010 to 2018, 
associated mainly with the decarbonisation of national electricity 
generation and supply (i.e. the continued shift away from coal). 

 Emissions from gas use reduced by 18% during 2010 to 2018, reflecting 
the need for more progress in decarbonising heating and hot water. 

 
2.6 Direct CO2 emissions – renewable energy: 

 

 In 2019, 21MW of solar photovoltaics (PV) were installed in Manchester. 

 Only 3% of Manchester’s domestic properties have solar PV installed. 
 

2.7 Direct CO2 emissions – ground transport: 
 

 Only 6% reduction between 2010 and 2018. 
 

2.8 Aviation emissions: 
 

 In 2019, UK aviation emissions are projected to have increased by 2.9%. 

 In 2019, flights from Manchester Airport are estimated to have increased 
by 4.5%. 

 4.8% of flights taken from Manchester Airport relate to Manchester 
residents. 

 Of all the flights taken by Manchester residents, 88% are from Manchester 
Airport, 12% are from other UK airports. 
 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

2.9 Consumption-based emissions: 
 

 Data is not yet available to accurately monitor progress against 
Manchester’s consumption-based emissions objective. 

 However, they are estimated to be 60% higher than direct emissions. 

 Further work has been undertaken in 20212 and Manchester’s 
consumption-based emissions are understood to be from five main 
hotspots: food and drink, waste and wastewater, construction, other goods 
and materials, and transport beyond the city. 

 Dr Joe Blakey from the Zero Carbon Advisory Group and University of 
Manchester is seeking funding to further develop our understanding of 
progress and the further action needed on Manchester’s consumption-
based emissions. 

 
2.10 Data for 2020/21: This data is not yet available. The 2021 Manchester Climate 

Change Annual Report will cover citywide progress in 2020/21 and will be 
published in September 2021.  

 
3.0 Latest Progress – Partnership and Agency Progress Summary 2020/21 

 
3.1 The following section provides a summary of Manchester Climate Change 

Partnership and Agency’s key activities during 2020/21. Further details will be 
provided in the Annual Report 2021, which will be published in September 
2021. 

 
3.2 The Partnership appointed a new chair, Mike Wilton, in November 2020. Mike 

is the Office Leader for Arup Manchester, an employee-owned global 
engineering and design consultancy. Mike has been part of several of 
Manchester’s regeneration projects over the last 30 years. 

 
3.3 An updated set of terms of reference (ToRs) for the Partnership were 

published in March 2021. Their development was underpinned by two 
objectives: to increase the proportion of Manchester’s CO2 emissions involved 
in the Partnership, and to engage all organisations (not just businesses) who 
have a commitment to climate action and collaboration with others. The ToRs 
are available from www.manchesterclimate.com/MCCP. 

 
3.4 The following section provides an overvie
[...]
the EU-funded GrowGreen 

project, to support five other European cities to deliver nature-based solutions 
to help increase resilience to the changing climate. The ‘park that drinks water’ 
in West Gorton has been delivered as part of GrowGreen and has been 
inspired by the Sponge Cities programme in Manchester’s Chinese sister city, 
Wuhan. The project and funding bid were developed by the Agency in 2015. 

 
3.43 C-Change project15: Manchester is leading the EU-funded GrowGreen project, 

to support five other European cities to engage and mobilise their culture 
sectors to take action on climate change. The project and funding bid were 
developed by the Agency in 2018. 

 
3.44 CDP-ICLEI Unified Reporting Platform16: reporting to the Platform is the 

international best practice for city climate change progress reporting. The 
Agency has reported Manchester’s progress since 2019 and is one of 812 
global cities and 33 UK cities to report in 202017. 

 
4.0 Partnership and Agency Priorities 2021/22+ 

 
4.1 Residents and communities – Zero Carbon Communities Programme 

 
4.2 Overview  

 

                                                 
12 www.city-businessclimatealliance.org/    
13 https://urbact.eu/zero-carbon-cities  
14 http://growgreenproject.eu/  
15 https://urbact.eu/c-change  
16 https://www.manchesterclimate.com/gcom-cdp-reports  
17 www.cdp.net  

Page 16

Item 4

http://www.city-businessclimatealliance.org/
https://urbact.eu/zero-carbon-cities
http://growgreenproject.eu/
https://urbact.eu/c-change
https://www.manchesterclimate.com/gcom-cdp-reports
http://www.cdp.net/


 

4.3 The Zero Carbon Communities Programme is Manchester’s largest 
community-focused climate change programme. 
 

4.4 The aim of the programme is to support residents and communities to help 
make Manchester a zero carbon city and create a toolkit of tried and tested 
initiatives that can be replicated by communities across the UK. 
 

4.5 Phase 1 of the programme launched on Mon
[...]
nership members are also playing their full part on climate change. 
 

4.23 The Youth Board have three main workstreams for 2021/22: Manifesto 
Launch, Board Communications Plan and, Manifesto Implementation. 
 

4.24 Manifesto Launch 
 
The Youth Board has developed its first ever Manifesto, setting out its 
priorities for 2021/22. The Board have agreed an outline timetable for the 
Manifesto to be launched in two phases. A soft digital launch in June and July 
2021 is planned via the Youth Board’s social media. This will build up to the 
physical launch of the Manifesto via a physical event in August 2021, with 
young people and city leaders, COVID restrictions allowing. Further details will 
be shared via www.manchesterclimate.com and the Youth Board’s social 
media channels, including Twitter @McrClimateYB. 
 

4.25 Board Communications Plan 
 
The Youth Board recognises that their profile is growing across the city, 
leading to increased social media engagements across a number of platforms, 
particularly with other groups and organisations within the youth-focused 
sector. Accordingly, the Youth Board have committed to developing and 
implementing a new communications plan from June 2021. 
 

4.26 Manifesto Implementation 
 
Following the launch of the Manifesto, the Youth Board will develop and 
deliver an accompanying implementation plan. The plan will set out the 
resources and actions required to take forward each Manifesto priority. 
 

4.27 Businesses – Zero Carbon Business Programme 
 

4.28 A new Manchester Zero Carbon Business Programme is in development 
during 2021, to support Manchester businesses to take action on climate 
change in line with the city’s commitments and the Paris Agreement. 

                                                 
20 www.manchesterclimate.com/youth-board  

Page 19

Item 4

mailto:hello@manchesterclimate.com
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/youth-board


 

4.29 The programme is being s
[...]
tions already being delivered 
right across the city. Check out the 
case studies and news on our website 
at:

Case studies: http://www.
manchesterclimate.com/case-studies

News: http://www.
manchesterclimate.com/news

 

Page 68

Item 4Appendix 1,

http://www.manchesterclimate.com/15-actions
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/15-actions
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/case-studies
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/case-studies
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/news
http://www.manchesterclimate.com/news


39

Thank You

Manchester Climate Change 
Partnership and Agency wishes 
to thank all those involved in the 
production of this report:

Members of the Zero Carbon 
Advisory Group

Members of the Adaptation and 
Resilience Advisory Group

The Greater Manchester Growth 
Company

Sow the City

Our designers at BDP

And finally, thank you for reading. If 
you have any feedback or questions 
please contact Manchester 
Climate Change Agency at info@
manchesterclimate.com 

Page 69

Item 4Appendix 1,

http://info@manchesterclimate.com 
http://info@manchesterclimate.com 


40

ZERO
CARBON
MANCHESTER

Page 70

Item 4Appendix 1,



Manchester Climate Change Framework 
2020-25: 
Latest Progress and Priorities 2021/22+ 

Manchester City Council Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee

27TH MAY 2021 

P
age 71

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,



AGENDA

1. Context

2. Framework Overview

3. Priorities 2020

4. Priorities 2021+

P
age 72

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,



OUR 
MANCHESTER 

FORUM 

HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

HOMELESSNESS 
PARTNERSHIP

STRATEGIC 
HOUSING BOARD 

WORK AND SKILLS 
BOARD 

MCC

MCCA AND MCCP

P
age 73

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,



‘Manchester will play its full 
part in limiting the impacts 
of climate change’

Our Manchester Strategy, 
arch 2021

OUR 
MANCHESTER 

FORUM 

HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

HOMELESSNESS 
PARTNERSHIP

STRATEGIC 
HOUSING BOARD 

WORK AND SKILLS 
BOARD 

MCC

MCCA AND MCCP

P
age 74

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,



MANCHESTER CLIMATE 
CHANGE
[...]
IONS 

See the 2020 Annual Report at: http://www.manchesterclimate.com/progress

P
age 80

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,

http://www.manchesterclimate.com/progress


WASTE AND 
WASTEWATER

CONSTRUCTION FOOD AND DRINK OTHER 
MANUFACTURED 

GOODS

USE OF TRANSPORT 
BEYOND THE CITY

(Jones, 2019)

1. STAYING WITHIN OUR CARBON BUDGETS: PROGRESS 
CONSUMPTION BASED EMISSIONS 

Full report available at: 
https://www.manchesterclimate.com/sites/default/files/Decarbonising%20Consumption%20in%20Manchester_0.pdf 

P
age 81

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,



1. STAYING WITHIN OUR CARBON BUDGETS: PROGRESS 
AVIATION EMISSIONS 

See the 2020 Annual Report at: http://www.manchesterclimate.com/progress

P
age 82

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,

http://www.manchesterclimate.com/progress


Zero Carbon and 

Resilient Communities 

https://zerocarbonmanchester.commonplace.is/

PRIORITY 1: RESIDENTS AND COMMUNITIES 

P
age 83

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,

https://zerocarbonmanchester.commonplace.is/


PRIORITY 2: YOUNG PEOPLE 

Manchester Climate Change Youth 
Board Manifesto to be launched in 
June 2021

P
age 84

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,



PRIORITY 3: BUSINESSES AND 
ORGANISATIONS 

https://www.manchesterclimate.com/z
ero-carbon-business-programme

P
age 85

Item
 4

A
ppendix 2,

https://www.manchesterclimate.com/zero-carbon-business-programme


PRIORITY 4: FRAMEWORK V2

TIMESCALES:

• Jun:  thematic objectives developed & actions 
for residents & businesses developed

• Jul-Aug: consultation 1

• Sep: draft implementation plan 2022-25 
developed

• Oct-Nov: consultation 2 – draft 
implementation plan 2022-25

• Jan-Mar 2022: published & endorsed by MCC 

BUILDINGS 

(EXISTING AND 

NEW)

RENEWABLE 

ENERGY

TRANSPORT 

AND FLYING

FOOD THE THINGS WE 

BUY AND 

THROW AWAY

GI & NBS

2) HEADLINE OBJECTIVES

CO2 Resilience Health Economy

1) AIM: Manchester will play its full part in limiting the impacts of climate 

change and create a healthy, green, socially just city where everyone can 
thrive

4) BOTTOM-UP ACTION
[...]
21 

NESC/21/06 
Monitoring and 
Compliance – 
Construction 
Sites   

Recommend that Officers, in 
consultation with the Executive 
Member for Environment, Planning 
and Transport arrange a briefing 
session for Members of the 
Committee that provides an overview 
of a range of activities that included, 
but not restricted to planning and 
related enforecment; roles and 
responsilibities and Traffic Regulation 
Orders. 

A response to this 
recommendation has been 
requested and will be 
reported back once received. 

Julie Roscoe  
Director of Planning, 
Building Control and 
Licensing 

P
age 91

Item
 5



 

2.  Key Decisions 
 
The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  

 To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

 To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area 
of the city. 

 
The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as being expenditure or savings (including the loss of income or capital receipts) in 
excess of £500k, providing that is not more than 10% of the gross operating expenditure for any budget heading in the in the 
Council's Revenue Budget Book, and subject to other defined exceptions. 
 
An extract of the most recent Register of Key Decisions, published on 15 May 2021, containing details of the decisions under the 
Committee’s remit is included overleaf. This is to keep members informed of what decisions are being taken and to agree, whether 
to include in the work programme of the Committee.  
 
Decisions that were taken before the publication of this report are marked *  
 
There are no Key Decisions currently listed within the remit of this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 92

Item
 5



 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme  

 

Thursday 27 May 2021, 10am (Report deadline Monday 17 May 2021)  

Item Purpose  Lead Executive 
Member 

Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Manchester Climate 
Change Agency 

This report will provide an update on the wider work 
in the city to address climate change and describe 
the priorities for the next year. 

Executive 
Member for 
Environment, 
Planning and 
Transport 

Jonny 
Sadler 
Deputy 
Director 
Manchester 
Climate 
Change 
Agency 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s 
work programme and any items for information. 

N/A Lee Walker  

Work Programming 
Session 

The Committee will receive presentations from 
Directors on upcoming issues and challenges within 
the Committee’s remit, following which Members will 
determine the work programme for the forthcoming 
year. 

Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhoods 
Executive 
Member for 
Environment, 
Planning and 
Transport  

Fiona 
Worrall 

This part of the 
meeting will be 
closed to the 
public. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 93

Item
 5



 

Thursday 24 June 2021, 10 am (Report deadline Monday 14 June 2021)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

     

     

     

Overview Report This is a monthly report, which includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant key decisions, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information. 

- Lee Walker  

 

P
age 94

Item
 5



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25: latest progress and priorities 2021/22+
	Mcr Climate Change Annual Report 2020_Single Pages
	Scrutiny Slides_27.05.21

	5 Overview Report
	7 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our Manchester Strategy



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 May 2021
Present: Councillor Igbon (Chair) – in the Chair
Councillors: Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Jeavons, Lynch, Razaq,
Sadler, Shilton Godwin and Wright
Apologies: Councillor Chohan, Hughes and Lyons
Also present:
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods
Jonny Sadler, Deputy Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency
Tom Flanagan. Interim Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency
Mike Wilton, Chair of the Climate Change Partnership

ECCSC/21/1 Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25: latest progress
and priorities 2021/22+
The Committee considered the report and accompanying presentation of the Chair,
Manchester Climate Change Partnership and the Deputy Director, Manchester
Climate Change Agency that provided an overview of progress against the
Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25 and priorities for 2021/22+.
The main points and themes within the report included: •
•
•
•
•

Providing an introduction and background to the Our Manchester Strategy, the
Manchester Climate Change Partnership and the Manchester Climate Change
Agency;
An overview of the Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25 and its
four headline objectives and six priority areas for action;
An overview of citywide progress 2019/20, noting that the latest report was
published in July 2020;
Providing an overview of the Partnership and Agency Progress Summary
2020/21; and
Describing the various Partnership and Agency Priorities 2021/22+.

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: •
•
•

Regular progress reports were required to enable the Committee to scrutinise
progress against the ambitions to reduce emissions;
Need to discuss climate change in the context of social justice and ensure that
all communications supported the climate change agenda;
Any communication strategy needed to be appropriate to maximise its reach
and influence to all the diverse communities in Manchester;

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The need to articulate the urgency of this issue and that immediate action was
required;
Communities and young people needed to be supported to mobilise and take
appropriate actions to tackle climate change;
The importance of engaging with all communities and stakeholders on this
important issue so that a collective response could be delivered;
The need for the Council to use all levers and spheres of influence to prioritise
climate change, including planning policy and enforcement;
All information that was available to the public, including that available on the
Council’s website needed to be reviewed regularly to ensure it was accurate
and current;
Education and engagement with young people on the issue of climate change
was key; and
To recognise the need for meaningful and appropriate engagement with
residents and communities, noting that those experiencing economic
hardships might not prioritise climate change and the options and choices
available to them could be limited.

In response to the comments raised by the Committee, the Deputy Director,
Manchester Climate Change Agency advised that regular progress reports could be
submitted for consideration, subject to the availability of data. However, he stated
that as the team was relatively small there was a need to ensure the correct balance
was drawn to ensure that they continued to deliver and progress actions. The Chair
of the Climate Change Partnership stated that bimonthly RAG rating reports were
produced against identified actions and these could be shared with the Committee for
information. The Committee welcomed this suggestion.
The Chair of the Climate Change Partnership further commented that the focus on
2025 as a target date ensured that this remained an immediate issue and kept a
focus on this important agenda.
The Deputy Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency, stated that he welcomed
the role of scrutiny and commented that it provided an opportunity to engage with
Members and encouraged them to use their existing knowledge of community groups
and networks to drive and support activities and initiatives around this agenda. He
further stated that he acknowledged and agreed with all of the comments made
regarding communications. He further commented that he acknowledged the
comments raised regarding the link between climate change and social justice,
stating that work around this issue would be progressed.
The Deputy Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency, stated that the
partnership model that had been developed in Manchester was recognised as good
practice both nationally and internationally, in particular, he advised, the work to
support the Manchester Climate Change Youth Board, whose Manifesto was to be
launched in June 2021.
He stated that this partnership approach allowed for honest and constructive
challenge to develop and articulate a collective response with a shared responsibility
across the city.

The Strategic Director Neighbourhoods stated that it was important to recognise that
it was a shared, partnership responsibility to deliver the climate change agenda,
noting that the Council was one of many partners and the Council was responsible
for less than 4% of the city’s overall direct emissions. She commented that the
investment had been made in Climate Change Officers, whose role would be to
support the local Neighbourhood Teams with climate change activities.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods further commented that the
Neighbourhood Teams, in consultation with the local Members and Neighbourhood
Managers, were encouraged to develop Ward Climate Change Plans.
The Chair of the Climate Change Partnership commented that work was always
underway to engage and expand the partnership, stating that Age Friendly
Manchester were currently in discussions to join. He reiterated the point that it was
not the role of one organisation to tackle climate change, but rather a collective
responsibility.
The Deputy Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency, acknowledged the
comments made regarding the challenges when engaging with residents and he
made reference to the Zero Carbon Communities Programme that was being piloted
across six communities to deliver and support climate change activities. He added
that this work would be a key feature of the 2.0 Framework Consultation and he
would welcome all Members’ input into that consultation to understand further the
barriers experienced. He further commented that planning policy could be used to
influence climate change and he made reference to a recent scheme to manage
water that had been delivered in West Gorton as a good example.
The Chair thanked the invited guests for attending the meeting and delivering their
presentation. She stated that it was everyone’s personal responsibility to take action
to tackle climate change and she paid tribute to the officers working in partnership in
her ward to support and encourage her local community on this important issue. She
stated that this and similar examples of good practice should be shared across all
wards.
Decisions
The Committee recommend;
1.

2.
3.

That all relevant information and data is shared with the Committee at the
appropriate time, including the Climate Change Partnership bimonthly RAG
rating against actions;
That information relating to good practice and climate change is shared across
all Neighbourhood Teams; and
That the Chair discuss with the Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny
Committee the options for ensuring that climate change and young people was
adequately addressed through the scrutiny process.

ECCSC/21/2 Overview Report

The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s
future work programme.
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting,
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.
Decision
The Committee note the report.
ECCSC/21/3 Exclusion on Press and Public
Decision
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.
ECCSC/21/4 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our
Manchester Strategy
The Committee considered the report of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer
that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our Manchester
Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were covered by MCC Scrutiny
Committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.
Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 had reset Manchester’s priorities for the
next five years to ensure we could achieve the city’s ambitions set out in the Our
Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025.
Decision
The Committee note the report.

